

# TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Terms and Conditions defined herein govern your use of www.archcitytrailer.com ("Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc."). Throughout the Web Site, the terms "we," "us," "our" and "Arch City" are used to refer to Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. In using this Web Site (collectively called the "Service"), you consent and agree to these Terms and Conditions as stated by Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc.

# Copyright

Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc., www.archcitytrailer.com, "Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc." the name and its Services are protected by Copyright as a collective work and/or compilation. Information, compilations of information, graphics and other material ("Content") of the Service is copyright © 2011 Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. Unless otherwise explicitly stated by Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc., you may copy the Content only for your own personal use, provided that you maintain all copyrights and other notices that are contained in the Content, but you may not otherwise download or store Content. With the exception of what copyright laws allow, no copying, storage, publication, or redistribution of any Content is permitted without the express written permission of Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc.

#### CORRESPONDENCE & COMMUNICATION

Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. reserves the right to use as it sees fit any and all information or correspondence sent to it or its current or future Service(s) via email, letters, phone, or any electronic or other means of communication. You acknowledge that any communication with or transmission to Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. may be intercepted or read by others and is not confidential. No fiduciary relationship exists between you and Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. You represent, warrant, and covenant that you shall not upload, post, distribute or transmit through Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. any information that (i) restricts or inhibits any other user from using or enjoying Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc., (ii) in Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc.'s discretion is unlawful, threatening, abusive, libelous, defamatory, obscene, vulgar, offensive, pornographic, profane, or indecent, (iii) constitutes or encourages conduct that would constitute a criminal offense, give rise to civil liability or violate the law, (iv) violates, plagiarizes, or infringes on the rights of third parties, (v) contains a computer virus or other harmful component, or (vi) constitutes or contains false or misleading indications of origin or statements of fact.

#### DISCLAIMER

Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. makes no representations or warranties as to the accuracy of the Content. Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. is not liable for omissions or typographical errors contained in the Content. You acknowledge that any reliance upon any Content shall be at your own risk. If a party for whom Content has been published discovers an error or omission in the Content, it is that party's obligation to notify Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. of the error or omission; however, Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. does not warrant that such error or omission will be corrected. By using the Service, you acknowledge and agree that Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. has no liability for any cost, damage, or harm, directly or indirectly, in connection with the delivery, failure to deliver, performance, quality, or any other aspect of any products or services ordered or attempted to be ordered via information from the Service. You agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. and any of its officers, owners, agents, employees, affiliates, licensors, and licensees from and against any and all liability and costs, including, without limitation, regulatory penalties, attorneys' fees, and costs incurred in connection with any claim arising out of your use of the Service or any breach by you of these Terms and Conditions. Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. reserves the right to assume the exclusive defense and control of any matter otherwise subject to indemnification by you, and you shall not in any event settle any matter related hereto without the written consent of Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, or consequential damages arising out of the use or inability to use the Service. Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. does not warrant that the Service will be uninterrupted, error free, or virus free; nor does Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. make any warranty as to the results to be obtained from use of the Service or its Content. The Service and its Content are distributed



on an "as is, as available" basis. Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. MAKES NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OF IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR NON-INFRINGEMENT. Some states do not allow exclusion of implied warranties or limitation of liability for incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may or may not apply to you. In such states, the liability of Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. shall be limited to the greatest extent permitted by law. You expressly agree that solely you assume the entire risk, pertaining to the quality and performance of the Service, and the accuracy or completeness of the Content.

#### **MODIFICATIONS**

Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. may change, suspend or discontinue all or any aspect of the Service at any time, including the availability of any database, feature, or content, without prior notice or liability. Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. reserves the right, at its discretion, to change or modify all or any part of these Terms and Conditions at any time. Please review these Terms and Conditions from time to time to ensure that you are aware of any changes.

## **PRIVACY**

At Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc., we intend to give you as much control as possible over your personal information, including any data submitted to our system. User information is required solely for the purpose of Member identification, in order to access and use Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. and/or the Services provided in specific Content. Unless categorically stated otherwise, we do not sell information to third parties.

#### **SECURITY**

To secure site integrity, Arch City Trailer Leasing & Sales, Inc. employs measures including but not limited to security audits, use of encryption tools and software, and other reasonable security measures and procedures. Internal access to users' private and nonpublic personal information is restricted to site administrators and individuals on a need-to-know basis.

### **SEVERABILITY**

If any provision of these Terms and Conditions is found unlawful, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of these Terms and Conditions will remain in place.